ceived an individualized physiotherapy intervention prescribed prag-
matically that, although not aiming to improve postural stability, could
have reduced both the risk of falling and rate of falls as reported in
previous studies (Hill & Schwarz, 2004; Sherrington et al., 2017; Tricco
et al., 2017). This fact helps to explain the lack of difference of FRA
methods between participants grouped as faller and non-fallers as in
another study (Santos, Souza, Virtuoso, Tavares, & Mazo, 2011) ana-
lyzing the predictive values for the risk of falling in physically active or
inactive older adults using the BBS. Also, sudden emotional stress had
the potential to trigger falls among autonomous older adults in retro-
spective studies (Möller et al., 2009; Peterson et al., 2000), which was
not confirmed herein using prospective fall occurrence. Handgrip
strength is a predictor of overall body strength and functional perfor-
mance in different groups of individuals and a risk factor for falls (Lloyd

Table 4
Confusion matrix for the diagnostic performance of fall risk assessment methods (n= 52).

Fall Risk Assessment Method Accuracy (95%CI) Sensitivity (95%CI) Specificity (95%CI) Predictive Value + (95%CI) Predictive Value - (95%CI)

Berg Balance Scale 83% (70⎯91) 11% (0⎯46) 98% (87⎯100) 50% (10⎯90) 84% (71⎯92)
Polypharmacy 67% (54⎯78) 89% (54⎯100) 63% (48⎯76) 33% (18⎯53) 96% (81⎯100)
Falls Efficacy Scale 67% (54⎯78) 67% (35⎯88) 67% (52⎯80) 30% (14⎯52) 91% (75⎯97)
Falls Risk Assessment Score 58% (44⎯70) 67% (35⎯88) 56% (41⎯70) 24% (11⎯44) 89% (71⎯97)
Fall Risk Assessment Tool 54% (41⎯67) 67% (35⎯88) 51% (37⎯65) 22% (10⎯41) 88% (69⎯97)
Posturography 27% (17⎯40) 78% (44⎯94) 16% (8⎯30) 16% (8⎯30) 78% (44⎯94)

CI: confidence interval.
Groups were classified according to the prospective fall occurrences.

M. Menezes, et al.

et al., 2009), and also was not different between groups. Finally, none
of the falls reported by the enrolled participants were due to cardio-
vascular, neurologic or another hazard condition, which might be ex-
plained by the adopted exclusion criteria. Collectively, these results
suggest that our results should be extrapolated with cautions to older
adults with poor health status.

There are some limitations of this study worth noting. First, our
follow-up time might be considered short for screening, which could